COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

701 OCEAN STREET - 4™ FLOOR, SANTA CRUZz, CA 95060
(831)454-2580 Fax: (831)454-2131

June 25, 2020

Jocelyn Drake, Zoning Administrator Agenda Date: July 10, 2020
County of Santa Cruz Agenda Item # 1

701 Occan Street

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Subject: Coastal Development Permit Application #191269
380 Lake Avenue; APN 027-091-01

Zoning Administrator Hearing July 10, 2020

Application 191269, a proposal to construct a new two-story 1,795 square foot single-family
dwelling with a basement and an attached garage, was first heard at the June 19, 2020 Zoning
Administrator hearing. At the hearing, the Zoning Administrator continued Application 191269
and directed the applicant to revise the plans and design a home that would be more consistent
with the Harbor Area Coastal Special Community guidelines and be more compatible with the
surrounding neighborhood.

Discussion

At the June 19, 2020 Zoning Administrator hearing, many of the neighbors publicly objected to
the overall design of the proposed home, citing neighborhood incompatibility and noncompliance
with the Harbor Area Coastal Special Community guidelines. This concern was mirrored by the
Zoning Administrator, who directed the applicant to redesign the home by working with staff,
revisiting the neighborhood, and reviewing the Harbor Area Coastal Special Community
guidelines for guidance.

Size and architectural styles vary in the neighborhood; however, new development is required to
incorporate characteristics of older dwellings in the area, including wood or wood-like siding or
shingles, clean lines, and pitched roofs to ensure new homes are compatible with existing homes
in the neighborhood.

The applicant submitted revised plans on July 2, 2020. The elevations have been modified to
include craftsman style elements including gables and brackets, wood trim above and around
selected windows, a redesigned entry, which includes removal of the second-story covered deck
and inclusion of a corner gable with projecting corbels and wood brackets facing Lake Avenue
and Dolores Street. The redesigned entry provides a focal point at the entry. In addition, the
redesign includes a reduction to the plate height on the second floor and an increase in the roof
pitch over the entire house. Furthermore, the applicant removed the faux shutters and the chimney,
replaced the bay window facing Dolores Street with a standard window with a gable and wood
brackets, and replaced the metal shed roofs with asphalt shingles.




Conclusion

As proposed, the project and the submitted revisions are consistent with all applicable codes and
policies of the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Staff recommends the Zoning
Administrator determine the project is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act and approve Application # 191269, based upon the findings
and conditions of approval provided in the original staff report.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Cramblet
Project Planner
Development Review

Reviewed By: almette 0 &)an
Annette Olson

Principal Planner
Deputy Zoning Administrator

Exhibits:

L Staff report prepared for the June 19, 2020 hearing
J. Revised plan set, dated July 2, 2020
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EXHIBIT I

EXHIBIT I



Staff Report to the
Zoning Administrator  Application Number: 191269

Applicant: Scott Zazueta Agenda Date: June 19, 2020
Owner: DAPC, LLC Agenda Item #:
APN: 027-091-01 Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Site Address: 380 Lake Avenue

Project Description: Proposal to demolish an existing 1,190 square-foot single-story dwelling
and construct a new two-story 1,795 square foot single-family dwelling with a basement and an
attached garage, located in the R-1-3.5 (Single-family Residential) zone district. Requires a
Coastal Development Permit and a Minor Exception to reduce the required ten-foot street side
setback to eight feet, eight inches (8°-8") for a bay window.

Location: Property located on the southwest corner of Dolores Street and Lake Avenue.
Permits Required: Coastal Development Permit and Minor Exception
Supervisorial District: District 3 (District Supervisor: Ryan Coonerty)

Staff Recommendation:

¢ Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

* Approval of Application 191269, based on the attached findings and conditions.

Project Description & Setting

The parcel is located on the southeast corner of the intersection of Dolores Street and Lake Avenue.
The neighborhood is developed with one- and two-story single-family homes with a variety of
architectural styles. Neighboring homes are located north, east, and south of the parcel with the
Santa Cruz Small Craft Harbor located west of the site on the other side of Lake Avenue. The
parcel is currently developed with an 1,190 square foot single-story home which is nonconforming
relative to zone district setbacks. The corner lot is relatively flat except along the north, west and
- south property lines where the slope drops down about 30% to Dolores Street (north), Lake Avenue
(west), and the adjacent parcel directly south.

‘The application includes a proposal to demolish the existing dwelling and construct a two-story
1,795 square foot single-family dwelling with a basement and an attached garage. Driveway access
to the garage is off Lake Avenue and an additional driveway is off Dolotes Street, which will allow
the project to meet the required three parking spaces.

County of Santa Cruz, Planning Department
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APN: 027-091-01
Owner: DAPC, LLC

A Coastal Development Permit is required because the project does not qualify for an exclusion
per County Code Section 13.20.071. In addition, a Minor Exception is required to allow the
encroachment of a bay window into the northern setback.

Zoning & General Plan Consistency

The subject property is a 3,593 square foot lot, located in the R-1-3.5 (Single-family Residential,
3,500 square-foot minimum) zone district, a designation which allows residential uses. The
proposed single-family dwelling is a principal permitted use within the zone district and the Zoning
is consistent with the site's R-UH (Urban High Density Residential) General Plan designation. -

While the garage has a ceiling height of eight feet and therefore complies with the 7°6” height
required of parking spaces, the basement that is attached to the garage has a ceiling height of six
feet, eleven inches. Additionally, more than fifty percent of the basement exterior perimeter wall
is below grade and does not exceed five feet, six inches above the exterior grade; therefore, the
basement is not counted towards the allowable floor area ratio. In summary, the project complies
with the site standards of the R-1-3.5 zone district, including height, setbacks, lot coverage and
floor area ratio.

Minor Exception.

Per Santa Cruz County Code 13.10.323, for the R-1-3.5 zone district, the street side setback for
the subject parcel is ten feet. The bay window located on the north side of the proposed single-
family dwelling is proposed to encroach one foot, four inches into the required ten-foot street side
setback. Pursuant to Santa Cruz County Code Section 13.10.235 (Minor Exceptions), a Minor
Exception may be granted for up to a fifteen percent reduction of the required side setback in
accordance with findings required for variance approvals in Santa Cruz County Code Section
13.10.230(C). A reduction of the ten-foot street side setback to eight feet, eight inches (8°-8”) is
within the fifteen percent setback reduction allowance to qualify for a Minor Exception per Santa
Cruz County Code Section 13.10.235.

Design Review

The proposed project is subject to the County’s Design Review Ordinance and the design criterial
for the coastal zone developments (SCCC 13.11 and 13.20.130) because of the subject parcel’s
location within the coastal zone. The existing home is a one-story, bungalow style home with gray
stucco siding and a composition shingle roof. The proposed home has white horizontal wood siding
and trim, dark blue doors and decorative shutters, front and side facing first and second story decks,
a covered front entryway, a bay window facing Dolores Street, and a multi-colored . grey
composition shingle roof, The one-story element on the south side provides a transition between
the one-story house located to the south and the second story of the proposed dwelling. The second-
story bay window with corbels on the north side (facing Dolores Street) breaks up the flat
horizontal siding bringing relief along the two-story wall. The second story covered porch has a
separate drop-down hip roof that breaks up the roof plane. The front and side yards will be
landscaped with complementary drought tolerant plants. The project is located in a developed
neighborhood with one- and two-story homes with similar materials, styles and colors, allowing it
to blend and be compatible with houses in the surrounding neighborhood.
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Local Coastal Program Consistency

The project site is located in the Harbor Area Coastal Special Community as shown on the General
Plan and LCP land use maps. The Harbor Area Coastal Special Community has specific design
criteria for new construction. New single-family  dwellings are required to incorporate
characteristics of older dwellings in the area, including clean lines, pitched roofs, predominately
wood construction, and wood or wood-like siding or shingles to ensure that new homes are
compatible with existing homes in the. neighborhood. The proposed single-family dwelling
incorporates many of these requirements, in addition to other architectural elements, including
using wood-like siding, clean lines, a covered front porch, a second-story bay window with
corbels, and a porthole window on the north side which adds a nautical element.

General Plan Policy 7.7.15 (Areas Designated for Primary Public Access) and 7.7.16
(Improvements at Primary access Points) require areas that have been designated as Primary Public
Access points. be accessible to the public to encourage visitation. Providing on-street public
parking spaces is one of the improvements that provides this service. The project site is located
about one-quarter mile north of Twin Lakes Beach, one of the areas designated for Primary Public
Access. Required parking for the proposed dwelling will be accessed by an existing driveway off
Dolores Street and a new driveway off Lake Avenue which eliminates an existing on-street public
parking space. To replace this public parking space and comply with these policies, the project
includes moving an existing fire hydrant further north on Lake Avenue to create a new public
parking space just north of the new driveway.

The proposed project is in conformance with the County's certified Local Coastal Program, in that
the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible, in scale with, and integrated with the
character of the surrounding neighborhood. Developed parcels in the area contain single-family
dwellings. Size and architectural styles vary in the area, and the design submitted is consistent with
the existing range of styles. The project site is not located between the shoreline and the first public
road and is not identified as a priority acquisition site’in the County’s Local Coastal Program.
Access to the nearest public beach is approximately one-quarter mile southbound down Lake
Avenue. Consequently, the proposed project will not interfere with public access to the beach,
ocean, or other nearby body of water.

Public Comment

Staff received several emails from neighbors regarding the proposed project that included concerns
about the overall design of the new home and how it would affect their views (Exhibit H). In
response to some of the concerns, the applicant has made changes to the design to be more
compatible with the surrounding neighborhood that are reflected in the submitted plan set.

Conclusion
As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of the

Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete
listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.
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Staff Recommendation

. Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

. APPROVAL of Application Number 191269, based on the attached findings and
conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department and are hereby made a part of
the administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.sccoplanning.com

Report Prepared By: Elizabeth Cramblet
Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number; (831) 454-3027
E-mail: Elizabeth.Cramblet{@santacruzcounty.us

Exhibits

Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination)
Findings

Conditions

Project plans

Assessor's, Location, Zoning and General Plan Maps
Parcel information

Geotechnical report review letter

Comments and Correspondence
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the praject described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332
of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 191269
Assessor Parcel Number: 027-091-01
Project Location; 380 Lake Avenue

Project Description: Proposal to construct a new two-story 1,795 square foot single-family
dwelling with a basement and an attached garage.

Person or Agency Proposing Pro ject: Scott Zazueta
Contact Phone Number: (408) 778-7005

A The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.

: The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA
‘Guidelines Section 15060 (c).

Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective
measurements without personal judgment.

Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15260 to 15285).

Categorical Exem ption

Specify type: Class 2 — Replacement or Reconstruction (Section 15302)

B.
C.
D.

X

E.

F. Reasons why the project is exempt:
Construction of a replacement single-family dwelling in an area designated for residential uses.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Elizabeth Cramblet, Project Planner

EXHIBIT A



Coastal Development Permit Findings

18 That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts that are listed in LCP
Section 13.10.170(D) as consistent with the LCP Land Use Plan designation of the site.

This finding can be made, in that the property is zoned R-1-3.5 (Single-family Residential), a
designation which allows residential uses. The proposed project is a principal permitted use within
the zone district, and the zoning is consistent with the site’s R-UH (Urban High Density
Residential) General Plan designation.

2 That the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development restrictions
such as public access, utility, or open space easements.

This finding can be made, in that no such easements or restrictions are known to encumber the
project site,

3. That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and
conditions of this chapter pursuant to SCCC 13.20.130 and 13.20.140 et seq.

‘This finding can be made, in that the development is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood

in terms of architectural style in that the site is surrounded by lots developed to an urban density;
the colors will be complementary to the site; and the development site is not on a prominent ridge,
beach, or bluff top. The new home is traditional in design with white-colored wood siding and
trim, dark blue doors and decorative shutters, front and side facing first and second-story decks, a
covered front entryway, a bay window facing Dolores Street, and a multi-colored grey composition
shingle roof. The front and side yards will be landscaped with drought tolerant plants to
complement the front of the home.

4, That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies,
standards and maps of the LCP Land Use Plan, including Chapter 2: Section 2.5 and
Chapter 7.

This finding can be made, in that the project site is not identified as a priority acquisition site in
the County Local Coastal Program and public beach access is approximately one-quarter of a mile
south down Lake Avenue.

General Plan Policy 7.7.15 (Areas Designated for Primary Public Access) and 7.7.16
(Impravements at Primary access Points) require areas that have been designated as Primary Public
Access poinis be accessible to the public to encourage visitation. Providing on-street public
parking spaces is one of the improvements that provides this service. The project site is located
about one-quarter mile north of Twin Lakes Beach, one of the areas designated for Primary Public
Access. Required parking for the proposed dwelling will be accessed by an existing driveway off
Dolores Street and a new driveway off Lake Avenue which eliminates an existing on-street public
‘parking space. To replace this public parking space and comply with these policies, the project
includes moving an existing fire hydrant further north on Lake Avenue to create a new public
parking space just north of the new driveway.

5. That the project conforims to all other applicable standards of the certified LCP.

EXHIBIT B



This finding can be made, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible and
integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Additionally, residential uses are
allowed uses in the R-1-3.5 (Single-family Residential) zone district, as well as the General Plan
and Local Coastal Program land use designation. Developed parcels in the area contain single
family dwellings. Size and architectural styles vary in the area, and the design submitted is
consistent with the pattern of development within the surrounding neighborhood.

The project site is located in the Harbor Area Coastal Special Community as shown on the General
Plan and LCP land use maps. The Harbor Area Coastal Special Community has specific design
criteria for new construction. New single-family dwellings are required to incorporate
characteristics of older dwellings in the area, including clean lines, pitched roofs, predominately
wood construction, and wood or wood-like siding or shingles to ensure that new homes are
compatible with existing homes in the neighborhood. The proposed single-family dwelling
incorporates many of these requirements, in addition to other architectural elements, including
using wood-like siding, clean lines, a covered front porch, a second-story bay window with
corbels, and a porthole window on the north side which adds a nautical element.

6. If the project is located between the nearest through public road and the sea or the shoreline
of any body of water located within the Coastal Zone, that the project conforms to the
public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.

This finding can be made, in that although the project site is not located between the shoreline and
the first public road, it will not interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or any nearby body
of water since no access to the beach is available through the property and there is existing beach
access available off Lake Avenue, Further, the project site is not identified as a priority acquisition
site'in the County Local Coastal Program. ‘

EXHIBIT B
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Development Permit Findings

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses.
Construction will comply with prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and
the County Building ordinance to ensure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and
resources.

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the single-family dwelling and the
conditions under which it would be maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County
ordinances and the purpose of the R-1-3.5 (Single-family Residential) zone district as the primary
use of the property will be one single-family dwelling that meets all current site standards for the
zone district. '

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is consistent with the use and density
requirements specified for the R-UH (Urban High Density Residential) land use designation in the
County General Plan.

The proposed single-family dwelling will not adversely impact the light, solar opportunities, air,
and/or open space available to other structures or properties, and meets all current site and
development standards for the zone district as specified in Policy 8.1.3 (Residential Site and
Development Standards Ordinance), in that the single-family dwelling will not adversely shade
adjacent properties and will meet current setbacks for the zone district.

The proposed single-family dwelling will be properly proportioned to the parcel size and the
character of the neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.6.1 (Maintaining a
Relationship Between Structure and Parcel Sizes), in that the proposed single-family dwelling will
comply with the site standards for the R-1-3.5 zone district (including setbacks, lot coverage, floor
area ratio, height, and number of stories) and will result in a structure consistent with a design that
could be approved on any similarly sized lot in the vicinity.

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County. .

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single-family dwelling is to be constructed on an
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existing developed lot. No additional traffic will be generated by the proposed project.

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed
land- uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed project is located in a mixed neighborhood
containing a variety of architectural styles. The proposed project is consistent with the land use
intensity and density of the neighborhood. The proposed single-family dwelling incorporates many-
of the same materials and architectural elements found in the surrounding neighborhood, including
wood-like siding, clean lines, a covered front porch,a second-story bay window with corbels, and
a porthole window on the north side which adds a nautical element. Given this, the proposed design
will be compatible and complement the surrounding neighborhood. The one-story element on the
south side provides a transition between the one-story house located to the south and the second
story of the proposed dwelling. The second-story bay window with corbels on the north side
(facing Dolores Street) break up the flat horizontal siding, bringing relief along the two-story wall,
The second story covered porch has a separate hip roof which breaks up the roof plane.

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and Guidelines
(sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any ‘other applicable requirements of this
chapter.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed project will be of an appropriate scale and type of
design that will enhance the aesthetic qualities of the surrounding properties and will not reduce
or visually impact available open space in the surrounding area. The existing home is a single-
story, bungalow style home with gray stucco siding and a composition shingle roof. The proposed
dwelling in traditional in design with white horizontal wood siding and trim;, dark blue doors and
decorative shutters, front and side facing first and second story decks, a covered front entryway,
and a multi-colored grey composition shingle roof. The front and sides will be landscaped with
drought tolerant plants to complement the front of the home.

The proposed project is in conformance with the County’s certified Local Coastal Program, in
that the structures are designed to be visually compatible and in scope with the character of the

surrounding neighborhood. The project site is surrounded mostly by single-family dwellings
with a variety of architectural styles.

EXHIBIT B
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Minor Exception (Variance) Findings

L. That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape,
topography, location and surrounding existing structures, the strict application of the
Zoning Ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in‘the
vicinity and under identical zoning classification.

This finding can be made, in that the location and size of the subject parcel creates a special
circumstance which supports the granting of a Minor Exception to reduce the required ten-foot
street side setback to eight feet, eight inches (8’-8”). In the urban services line, required side
setbacks facing streets are greater than on interior lots where side setbacks are typically either five
feet on both sides or five feet on one side and eight feet on the other side. The subject parcel is
average when compared to other parcels in the neighborhood; however, because the subject parcel
is a corner lot with fifteen and ten foot required front and street side setbacks, the developable area
on the lot is greatly reduced.

The project site is located in the Harbor Area Coastal Special Community as shown on the General
Plan and LCP land use maps. The Harbor Area Coastal Special Community has specific design
criteria for new construction. New single-family dwellings are required to incorporate
characteristics of older dwellings in the area, including clean lines, pitched roofs, predominately
wood construction, and wood or wood-like siding or shingles to ensure that new homes are
compatible with existing homes in the neighborhood. The proposed single-family dwelling
incorporates many of these requirements, in addition to other architectural elements, including
using wood-like siding, clean lines, a covered front porch, a second-story bay window with
corbels, and a porthole window on the north side which adds a nautical element.

Due to its location on a corner lot with increased street side setbacks and a location that is highly
visible to vehicles and pedestrians traveling along Lake Avenue and walking along Dolores Street,
the proposed second-story bay window facing Dolores Street is appropriate as it provides relief to
a flat two-story wall and adds an attractive architectural element that will improve the overall
design of the home, allowing it to be more compatible with and complement other homes in the
neighborhood. Finally, since neighbors affected by the encroachment of the bay window are
located on the other side of the street, the encroachment is expected to have a minimal visual
impact to these properties.

2. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of
zoning objectives and will not be materially detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare
or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that if approved, the parcel will continue to remain a residential parcel
with one- single-family dwelling constructed to the zone district and Harbor Area Coastal
Community standards. The exception to the street side setback will result in a moderately sized
single-family dwelling that meets the design guidelines of the Harbor Area Coastal Special
Community.

Pursuant to Santa Cruz County Code Section 13.10.235, A Minor Exception may be granted for
up to a fifteen percent reduction of the required street side setback. The street side setback

requirement for the subject parcel is ten feet, A portion of the proposed single-family dwelling, a
bay window, would encroach one foot, four inches into the street side setback. A reduction of the
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street side setback to eight feet, eight inches (8°-8”) is within the fifteen percent setback reduction
allowance to qualify for a Minor Exception per Santa Cruz County Code Section 13.10.235. In
addition, the subject parcel is separated from the neighboring properties facing the encroachment
by Dolores Street. Dolores Street itself provides a much larger effective setback to the neighbor
across the street. The proposed minimal encroachment is not expected to be materially detrimental
to public health, safety, or welfare, or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity.

3. That the granting of such variances shall not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
such is situated.

This finding can be made, in that other properties in the area are similarly small in size. Many of
these properties have sought variances to provide relief to required setbacks for minor elements
such as stairways and decks. The bay window improves the overall design of the home and allows
it to be more consistent with both the Harbor Area Coastal Special Community design guidelines
and with homes in the surrounding neighborhood. The location of the bay window is appropriate
since it faces a street and riot an interior lot resulting in minimal visual impact to properties on the
other side of the street.

EXHIBIT B
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Conditions of Approval
Exhibit D:  Project plans, prepared by DZ Design Associates, Inc., dated 5/8/20.

L This permit authorizes the demolition of an existing 1,190 square foot single-family
dwelling and the construction of a new two-story 1,795 square foot single-family dwelling
with a basement and an attached garage as indicated on the approved Exhibit "D" for this
permit. This approval does not confer legal status on any existing structure(s) or existing
use(s) on the subject property that are not specifically authorized by this permit. Prior to
exercising any rights granted by this permit including, without limitation, any construction
or site disturbance, the applicant/owner shall:

A. Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

B. Obtain a Demolition Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.
C. Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

a) Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid prior
to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building Permits
will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding balance due.

D. Obtain a Grading Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

E. Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department of Public Works for all off-
site work performed in the County road right-of-way.

I1. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A. Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans
marked Exhibit "D" on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out and
labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the proposed
development. The final plans shall include the following additional information:

a) A copy of the text of these conditions of approval incorporated into the full-
size sheets of the architectural plan set.

b) One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by
this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not
been approved with this Discretionary Apphcat:on in addition to showing
the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color
and material sheet in 8 1/2” x 11" format for Planning Department review
and approval.

c) Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans.

EXHIBIT C
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d)

The building plans must include a roof plari and a surveyed contour map of
the ground surface, superimposed and extended to allow height
measurement of all features. Spot elevations shall be provided at points on
the structure that have the greatest difference between ground surface and
the highest-portion of the structure above, This requirement is in addition to
the standard requirement of detailed elevations and cross-sections and the
topography of the project site which clearly. depict the total height of the
proposed structure. Maximum height is 28 feet.

Details showing compliance with fire department requirements.

Plans submitted for building pcrrmt reviews shall include a landscape plan
to include plant material and size. Plans should also clearly show the
locations of the two replacement trees as shown on sheet A1.2 dated
9/10/2019.

Meet all requirements of and pay Zone 5 drainage fees to the County Department
of Public Works, Stormwater Management. Drainage fees will be assessed on the
net increase in impervious area. Following are additional conditions of approval:

a)

b)

d)

The application submittal shall adhere to Part 3 Section C of the CDC and
County Code 7.79. Pre-development runoff.patterns and rates shall be
maintained, and safe stormwater overflow shall be incorporated into the
project design.

Construetion cross-section details shall be provided for all permanent
mitigation features and any proposed flatwork. The details must include all
necessary information for the accurate construction of the proposed
features.

A maintenance schedule shall be provided on the plans for permanent
stormwater runoff mitigation features. The maintenance schedule shall
include inspection frequency, signs of failure, and maintenance
requirements for each of the stormwater mitigation features proposed.

Zone 5-fees will be assessed on the net increase in permitted impervious
area following the Unified Fee Schedule in ‘place at building permit
issuance. Reduced fees (50%) are assessed for semi-pervious surfacing
without liners (such as gravel, base rock, paver blocks, porous pavement,
etc.) to offset costs and encourage more extensive use of these materials.
For credit for existing impervious area, provide documentation that
demonstrates the impervious area was installed with a previously approved
permit or were in place prior to establishment of Zone 5 in 1969.

An Encroachment Permit will be required for all trenching and improvements
proposed in the county right-of-way. Before your building application can be
approved, please submit an encroachment permit application with 2 sets of the plans
(only the sheets showing work in the R-O-W) directly to the Department of Public
Works. If pedestrian, bicycle or vehicle traffic will be impacted, please include a
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traffic control plan. The new and existing driveway approaches must conform to
Figure DW-5 of the County of Santa Cruz Design Criteria (See Part 6 Driveways
and Encroachments). Please include Figure DW-5 on the plans to facilitate proper
construction by the contractor. The design criteria can be found on the internet at:
http://www.dpw.co.santa-cruz.ca.us/Portals/19/pdfs/DCDriveways.pdf

Meet all requirements .of the City of Santa Cruz Water District. Proof of water
service availability is required prior to application for a Building Permit.

Meet all requirements of the Santa Cruz County Sanitation District. The existing
line will need to be abandoned prior to removal of the existing home and inspection
of the existing lateral and repairs will also be required. Applicant is encouraged to
begin the inspection and investigation process early.. ’

Meet all requirements of the Environmental Planning section of the Planning
Department. Following are additional conditions of approval:

a) The applicant shall provide a copy of an accepted soils report.

b) Building permit application plans shall reference the soils report, include
contact information for the geotechnical engineer, and include a statement
that the project shall conform to the recommendations of the geotechnical
engineer.

¢) Building permit application plans shall clearly represent all proposed
grading, including any overexcavation and recompaction as recommended
by the geotechnical engineer.

d) The applicant shall submit a stormwater pollution control plan that meets
the requirements set forth in the County’s Construction Site Stormwater
Pollution Control BMP Manual, available here:
http://www.sccoplanning.com/Portals/2/County/Planning/env/Constructio
nStormwaterBMPManual-0¢t%2031201 I version.pdf.

¢) The applicant shall submit a drainage plan that complies with the
requirements set forth in 2016 California Building Code (CBC) Section
1804.4 and the recommendations of the soils engineer.

f) The applicant shall submit a signed and stamped Consultant Plan Review
Form to Environmental Planning. The plan review form shall reference
each reviewed sheet of the final plan set by its last revision date. Any
updates to the soils report recommendations necessary to address conflicts
between the report and plans must be provided via a separate addendum to
the soils report. The author of the report shall sign and stamp the completed
form. An electronic copy-of this form may be found on our website:
www.sccoplanning.com, under “Environmental”, “Geology & Soils”,
“Assistance & Forms”, “Soils Engineer Plan Review Form.”

g) Plans submitted for building permit reviews shall clearly show the locations
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III.

of the two replacement trees as shown on sheet A1.2 dated 9/10/2019. It is
the responsibility of the property owner to maintain the new trees, including
replacement is they die.

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Central Fire
Protection District.

Submit 2 copies of plan review letters prepared and stamped by the project
Geotechnical Engineer.

Pay the current fees for Parks and Child Care mitigation for 1 bedroom. Currently,
these fees are, respectively, $1,000 and $109 per bedroom.

Pay the current fees for Roadside and Transportation improvements for 1 bedroom.
Currently, these fees are, respectively, $1,000 and $1,000 per bedroom.

Pay the current Affordable Housing Impact Fee. The fees are based on the net new
square footage greater than-500 square feet and is calculated at $2 per square foot.
Final square footage is determined by the Building Department.

Provide required off-street parking for 3 cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5 feet wide
by 18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of way.
Parking must be clearly designated on the plot plan.

Submit a written statement 51gned by an authorized representative of the school
district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the schoot district.

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following

conditions:

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

B. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

C. The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports.

D. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time

during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with this
development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological resource
or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons shall
immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the Sheriff-

‘Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director if the

discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established in Sections
16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed.
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v,

V.

Operational Conditions

A.

In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the County
Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County inspections,
including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement actions, up to
and including permit revocation.

Indemnification

The applicant/owner shall indemnify, defend with counsel approved by the
COUNTY, and hold harmless the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents
from and against any claim (including reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and
all othier costs and fees of litigation), against the COUNTY, its officers, employees,
and agents arising out of or in connection to this development approval or any
subsequent amendment of this development approval which is requested by the

applicant/owner, regardless of the COUNTY’s passive negligence, but excepting

such loss or damage which is caused by the sole active negligence or willful
misconduct of the COUNTY. Should the COUNTY in its sole discretion find the
applicant’s/owner’s legal counsel unacceptable, then the applicant/owner shall
reimburse the COUNTY its costs of defense, including without limitation
reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and all other costs and fees of litigation. The
applicant/owner shall promptly pay any final judgment rendered ‘against the
COUNTY (and its officers, employees, and agents) covered by this indemnity
obligation. It is expressly understood and agreed that the foregoing provisions are
intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the law of the State of
California and will survive termination of this development approval.

The COUNTY shall promptly notify the applicant/owner of any claim, action, or
proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, indemnified, or held
harmless. The COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense. -

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

a) COUNTY bears its own atiorney's fees and costs; and
b) COUNTY defends the action in good faith,

Settlement. The applicant/owner shall not be required to pay or perform any
settlement unless such applicant/owner has approved the settlement. When
representing the COUNTY, the applicant/owner shall not enter into any stipulation
or settlement modifying or affecting the interpretation or validity of any of the terms
or conditions of the development approval without the prior written consent of the
COUNTY.

‘Successors Bound. The “applicant/owner” shall include the applicant and/or the

owner and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant
and/or the owner.
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Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit,
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by
the Planning Director.

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Jocelyn Drake
Deputy Zoning Administrator

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Parcel Zoning Map
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Parcel Information

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line: X _Inside __ Outside

Water Supply: City of Santa Cruz

Sewage Disposal: Santa Cruz County Sanitation District
Fire District: Central Fire Protection District -
Drainage District: Zone 5

Parcel Information

Parcel Size: 3,593 square foot lot

Existing Land Use - Parcel: Residential

Existing Land Use - Surrounding: ~ Residential and Harbor across Lake Avenue
Project Access: Lake Avenue

Planning Area: Live Oak

Land Use Designation: R-UH (Urban High Density Residential)
Zone District: R-1-3.5 (Single-family Residential)

Coastal Zone: X Imside __ Outside

Appealable to Calif. Coastal __ Yes - X No

Comm.

Technical Reviews: Geotechnical Report Review

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: Around the edges of the parcel-approximately 30% to the streets
Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Grading: Net 77 cubic yards cut

Tree Removal: .2 trees proposed to be removed and replaced with 2 new trees
Scenic: Not a mapped resource

Archeology: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
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COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
701 OCEAN STREET, 4™ FLOOR, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
(831) 454-2580 FAx:{(831)454-2131 ToD: (831)454-2123
KATHLEEN MOLLOY, PLANNING DIRECTOR

7 February 2020

DAPC LLC
POB 1089
Discovery Bay, CA 94505

Subject: Review of the Geotechnical Investigation for Proposed Two Story Single Family
Residence at 380 Lake Avenue/APN 027-091-01 dated 30 September 2019 by
Haro, Kasunich and Associates — Project No. SC11684

Project Site: 380 Lake Avenue
APN 027-091-01
Application No. REV191137

Dear Applicants:

The Planning Department has accepted the subject report. The following items shall be required:

1. All project design and construction shall comply with the recommendations of the subject
report.
2. Final plans shall reference the subject report by title, author, and date. Final Plans should

also include a statement that the project shall conform to the report’s recommendations.

3. After plans are prepared that are acceptable to all reviewing agencies, please submit a
completed Scils (Geotechnical) Engineer Plan Review Form to Environmental Planning.
The Consultants Plan Review Form (Form PLG-300) is available on the Planning
Department's web page. The author of the solls report shall sign and stamp the completed
form. Please note that the plan review form must reference the final plan set by last

revision date.

Electronic copies of all forms required to be completed by the Geotechnical Engineer may be
found on our website: www.sccoplanning.com, under “Environmental”, “Geology & Soails”, and

"Assistance & Forms”.

After building permit issuance the solls engineer must rernain involved with the project during
construction. Please review thé Notice to Permits Holders (attached).

Our acceptance of the report is limited to its technical content. Other project issues such as
zoning, fire safety, septic or sewer approval, etc. may require resolution by other agencies.
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Review of the Geotechnical Invéstigation for Proposed Two Story Single Family Residence at
380 Lake Avenue/APN 027-091-01 dated 30 September 2019 by Haro, Kasunich and
Associates — Project No. SC11684

APN 027-091-01 ]

7 February 2020

Page 2 of 3

Please note that this determination may be appealed within 14 calendar days of the date of
service. Additional information regarding the appeals process may be found online at:
‘http://www.sccaplanning.com/himl/devrevipinappeal bldg.htm

If we can be of any further assistance, please contact the undersigned at (831) 454-3168 or
rick.parks@santacruzcounty.us

Respectfully,

L=

Rick Parks, GE 2603
Civil Engineer — Environmental Planning Section
County of Santa Cruz Planning Department

Cc: Environmental Planning Department, Attn: Leah MacCarter
Hare, Kasunich and Assaociates, Inc, Attn: Robert Hasseler, GE

Attachments: Notice to Permit Holders
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Review of the Geotechnical Investigation for Proposed Two Story Single Family_Residence at
380 Lake Avenue/APN 027-091-01 dated 30 September 2019 by Haro, Kasunich and

‘Associates — Project No. SC11684
APN 027-091-01
7 February 2020
Page 3 of 3

NOTICE TO PERMIT HOLDERS WHEN A SOILS REPORT HAS BEEN PREPARED,

REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED FOR THE PROJECT

After issuance of the building permit, the County requires your scils engineer to be involved during
construction. Several letters or reports are required to be submitted to the County at various times

during construction. They are as follows:

1.

When a project has engineered fills and / or grading, a letter from your soils engineer
must be submitted to the Environmental Planning section of the Planning Department prior
to foundations being excavated. This letter must state that the grading has been
completed in conformance with the recommendations of the soils report. Compaction
reports or a summary thereof must be submitted.

Prior to placing concrete for foundations, a letter from the soils engineer must be
submitted to the building inspector and to Environmental Planning stating that the soils
engineer has observed the foundation excavation and that it meets the recommendations

of the soils report.

At the completion of construction, a Sofls (Geotechnical) Engineer Final Inspection
Form from your soils engineer is required to be submitted to Environmental Planning that
includes copies of all observations and the tests the soils engineer -has made during
construction and is stamped and signed, certifying that the project was constructed in
conformance with the recommendations of the soils report.

If the Final Inspection Form identifies any portions of the project that were not observed by the
soils engineer, you may be required to perform destructive testing in order for your permit to obtain
a final inspection. The soils engineer then must complete and initial an Exceptions Addendum
Form that certifies that the features not observed will not pose a life safety risk to occupants.
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To Whom It May Concern,

| purchased the property located at 400 Lago Lane in February of 2015 because | fell in love with the
beach, the community, and the unique culture that Santa Cruz had to offer. | have worked decades
making an honest living and playing by the rules and | am grateful it has afforded me the opportunity to
call such an amazing place home.

Recently |, along with my neighbors have come to learn of the massive redevelopment of the lot located
at 380 Lake Avenue. A location that is not.a:-mere number on a door to me, but what | see directly across
the street every time I look out my windows or front door. | find it hard to fathom that ! will no longer
be looking out at the unique charm of the local household facades with the ocean as a backdrop, but .
instead at a giant white box that robbed me of the aesthetic that made me feel at home. | personally
find this project to be outside the bounds of any reasonable construction conforming to the styles and
facades that give this neighborhood by the beach it’s unique charm and culture. The landscaping choices
for this project alone also seem absurd to me, the Jacaranda trees that will be the centerpiece at 380
Lake Avenue can grow as much as 50 feet tall and 25 feet wide (essentially the size of two billboards side
by side).

| believe it to be a reasonable request to rally the community together to voice additional concerns with
the scope and aesthetics of this project before it moves forward. | would like to welcome our new
neighbor to the community and respectfully ask that they keep an open mind and ear to their neighbors’
concerns 5o we can all thrive together as a community.

Sincerely,

Ronald W. Minnis

Community Resident
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Hi Elizabeth,

I am the owner of a SFD adjacent {east) to this proposed project at 320 Dolores St. My parcel # is 027-
091-02. My neighbors have made some inquiries but | have several additional questions for you:

1. Is there a ZA hearing date set yet?

2. Have you completed a staff report and can we get a copy?

3. You mentioned in a 3/23 email to Rajjiv Sabharwal that “Home is in compliance with the code for the
most part,” What did you mean by this?

4. You also indicated to Rajiv that you have instructed the applicant/architect to “work with us to come
up with a compromise redesign” given we have serious problems with the current design.

None of us have heard from the applicant, and although my 2 nenghbors to the north {Rajiv and Ron)
met with the architect about a year ago'on some vague plan, his promise to create flagging to outline
the structure and height

were never fulfilled. He has never contacted me, and the first | heard about the project is when | saw
the sign in front of the house.
5. There was a neighbor who suggested (or heard) that the underground excavation and parking might
cause instability on my property, and that a retaining wall on or near the property line was needed. Is
this true? If so, I'd like

to see the soils engineering or geotechnical report that investigated this and do my own independent
evaluation with a geotechnical expert. If this is true, is is a serious issue for my property and home.

6. You indicated the Coastal Commission has reviewed and approved this project. | assume that is a
discussion with Coastal staff as it’s my understanding you lssue the Coastal Development Permit, and
that is appealable to the

Commission after all County permits and appeals are done, Can you indicate whether this is true and
who on Coastal staff has reviewed this project?

Thanks for taking your time to respond to my questions. | also appreciate your earlier helpful comments
to Rajiv. I'know this project probably falls within existing ht. limits and setbacks. However | have
significant concerns about the architectural design, use of materials, extensive decks surrounding the
house (which | understand need not follow setback limits), flat roofline with height to maximum limits,
and generally uninspired design. Your indication that the ZA is prone to wark with applicants and
neighbors on a home design that is more acceptable to all is very encouraging. [ will have more specific
comments on the project when the hearing is scheduled, and will submit photos of newer 2-story homes
that do provide good architectural design in our Twin Lakes beach neighborhood.

John Gilchrist. (831-429-5788)
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Hi Elizabeth,

Thank you for your note below and listening to my concerns. | appreciate your willingness to
share information with us about.this project on 380 Lake Street. For clarity, we are the owners
of the SFD at 417 Alta Loma Ln, diagonally opposite to this proposed project at 380 Lake Street
crossing Dolores Street. Qur parcel # is 027-062-22,

Elizabeth you will likely be hearing from my immediate neighbors to my right, Mr. Ron Minnis
on 400 Lago Lane and to my opposite and adjoining the property in question, John Gilchrist on
320 Dolores Street. | have heard that several other neighbors within 300 feet of the property
have similar concerns and the overwhelming response we are receiving is on the generally
uninspiring design of this project when compared to the quality of

craftsmanship and architectural design of newer constructed home in our Twin Lakes beach
neighborhood. :

We have asked these concerned neighbors to contact your directly and you may be hearing
from them since many people are viewing the sign in this manner. Here are the guestions my
wife and | have about this project:

1. You mentioned a blue notice announcing the hearing date: has the date been set?
And if so, how can we participate in this meeting given COVID-19?
2. Please send us your Staff Report as soon as it is available -
3. Below you mention the “Home is in compliance with the code for the most part”.
What does this mean? Can you provide more details please?
4. Last summer, the Architect for this project came to survey the property and | asked him to
come up to my deck to survey the views that would be blocked as a result of the addition and
he proposed to work with me before submitting his plans. He specifically said and assured me
he will place flags and markers and if it was not to our liking, he would work with us. Between
then and now, something happened and the owner of the project has decided to seek approval
without consulting with anyone on the street? | was looking forward to this promised step of
collaboration. We would like the Zoning Administrator review this important step that was
missed since none of the residents have been contacted.
5. My wife and have significant concerns about the architectural design, use of
materials, extensive decks surrounding the house, mainly the flat roofline with height to
maximum limits, and generally uninspired design —a box if you want a better word. My
wife and | took a walk in the neighborhood . We have documented 12 two story homes
that showcase the careful thought and craftsmanship that went into constructing homes
on a similar sized lot and within proximity to property in question. As you can see the
roof lines are distinct and provide a design that is appealing. The slope of the ceiling
allow light and character compared to flat line that creates shadows and a barrier. We
firmly believe this proposed project is in stark contrast to the visual appeal of other:
houses in the neighborhood and should be modified to match the neighborhood home
roof lines,
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6. Can we see more detailed plans showing the number of feet from the property line
where the setbacks exist and the total square footage relative to the land? Our deck
faces the back side of the house and they are required by law to rebuild the garage
which has been converted to an illegal structure, This garage access is currently from
Dolores Street. The setback between the garage and John’s property on 320 Dolores will
ensure a partial view for us. Currently we can see the ocean above the entire roof-line of
380 Lake and after the construction of the third floor, basement, ground and top floor,
our entire view will disappear. If they respect the setback and not build above the
garage, our partial view could be protected.

7. Finally we are concerned about the architectural integrity of the decks and roof lines
that will reside on the building plans given the size of the lot and number of floors being
constructed. A flat roof as proposed requires structural reinforcement that is vastly
different than the sloped roofs in the neighborhood. And the flat roof line will resultin a
higher floor to ceiling height thereby increasing the shadows on the neighbors and
blocking much needed light from the ocean. The sheer creation of a flat roof abave the
second floor creates the possibility of creation of additional decks and structures if not
regulated will create subsequent large structures that will be unregulated if submitted
to the Zoning Administrator in advance.

ltems 4 -7 above are concerns that pivot on the structural aesthetics and design of the
structure. The blocking of our views is not a primary concern for us but a result of the design as
submitted which we oppose and would like to debate in the upcoming hearing.

Elizabeth, thank you for reviewing this note and we look forward to hearing more details.

Here is a link to detailed pictures of the 12 homes in the Twin Lakes neighborhood in a shared
album:

https://photos.app.goo.gl/ssCQch1LVTxFbhSkXA

Sincerely,

Rajiv Sabharwal (650-823-0023)
Julietta Sabharwal (650-823-5800)
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CONSULTANTS

DEVELOPMENT DATA & AREA CALCULATIONS A

SOILS ENGINEER

Haro, Rasunich and Associates, Inc
1 16 East Lake Avenue

Watsonville, Ca. 95076
831-722-4175

REPORT #S5C11684

DATED: September 2019

CIVIL ENGINEER

Tfland Engincers .

5300 Soquel Avenue, Suite 101
Santa Cruz, Ca. 95062
831-426-5313

PROJECT DATA

VICINITY MAP

&
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SCOPE OF WORK

DEMOLITION ¢ REMOVAL OF EXISTING
RESIDENCE ON LOT.

PROPOBED CONBTRUCTION OF A NEW 2-8TORY
BINGLE FAMILY DUELLING WITH BASEMENT.
SCOPE TO INCLUDE SITE IMPROVEMENTS.

OWNER:

DAPC, LLC

P.O. Box 1089

Discovery Bay, Ca. 914505
207-608-0101

Attn: Tim Martin

LOT DATA;

APN: 027-091-01
ZONING: R-1-35

LOT SIZE: 3593.73 s.f.
LOT: 380 Lake Street

Santa Cruz, Ca. 95062
Occupancy Group: R3/U

Type of Construction: VB
HOUSE DATA:

1123.38 sq. ft. Ist Level

672.33 sq. ft. 2nd Level

1795.71 sq. fi. Total Living Area

224.00 sq. ft. Garage

829.55 sq. f. Basement (unconditioned)
76.00 sq. fi. Enfry Covered Porch (exempt from FA.R)

1796.86 5q. it. Allowed F.AR. (50%
1795.71 sq. ft. Proposed F.A.R. (49.96%)

] C o
wqor.a sq. ft. Deck arcas (exempt from F.A.R.)

DAPC, LLC

Lake Avenue Project

380 Lake Avenue

Santa Cruz, California
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3. ROOF RUNOFF WILL BE DISCONNECTED AT THE DOWNSPOLTS AND DISCRARGE ONTO CONCRETE

380 LAKE AVEMUE, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA

DAPC, LLC HARBOR HOUSE

GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
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SPLASH BLOCKS AND CONCRETE DRIVEWAY AREA BEFGRE FLOWING TO ADJACENT LANDSCAPE
AREAS. (BUILDING® AREA = 1,225 SF).

ROOF RUNOFF WILL BE DIRECTED TO LANDSCAPE AREAS BEFORE REACHING THE STREET.

. EXCESS RUNOFF FROM THE REAR YARD WILL BE ROUTED VIA A GRADED SWALE AND CATCH BASIN
ONTO THE DRIVEWAY BEFCRE ULTMATELY DISCHARGING T0 LAKE STREET.

. FROKT YARD ORIVEWAY WiLL BE CONSTRUCTED OF COWCRETE {444 SF) AND WALL SLOPE TOWARDS
LAKE STREET. THE SIDE YARD DRIVEWAY WiLL BE CONSTRUCTED OF CONCRETE (232 SF ON-SITE)
AND ASPHALT CONCRETE (64 SF OFF-SITE). THE DRIVEWAY APPROACH WILL SLOPE TOWARDS
DOLORES STREET AND THE ON~SITE CONCRETE PORTION WILL SLOPE TO ADIACENT LAMDSCAPE.
PROPOSED RETAINING WALLS To BE DESIGNED BY OTHERS. .
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NOTE: INSTALL FIBER
ROLL ALONG A LEVEL

3/ A3
-~ Woon STakE
ax 4 Space

ENTHENCHMENT DETAIL
FIBER ROLLS PART 1

NTS

SONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS

. PREPARE SLOPE BEFORE THE WATILING PROCEDURE IS STARTED. SHALLOW
GULLES SHOULD BE SWOOTHED AS WORK PROGRESSES.

. DIG SWALL TRENCHES ACROSS SLOPE ON CONTCUR, TO PLACE WATTLES IN.
THE TRENCH SHOULD BE DEEP ENOUGH 10 ACCOMMODATE HALF IHE
THICKNESS OF THE WATTLE. WHEW THE SOKL IS LOOSE AND UNCOMPACIED,
THE TRENCH SHOULD BE OEEP ENOUGH 70 BURY THE WATTLE 2/3 OF NS
THICKNESS BECAUSE THE GROUND WILL SETTLE. IT (S CRITICAL THAT
WATTLES ARE INSTALLED PERPENDICIAAR TO WATER MOVEMENT, PARALLEL
10 THE SLOPE CONTOUR.

. START BUILDING TRENCHES AND INSTALL WATTLES FROM THE BOTTOM OF
THE SLOPE AND WORK UP.

. CONSTRUCT TRENCHES AT CONTOUR INTERVALS OF THREE T0 EIGHT FEET

APART DEPEMINNG ON STEEPNESS OF SLOPE. THE STEEPER THE SLOPE, TH

CLOSER TOGETHER THE TRENCHES.

LAY THE WATTLE ALONG THE TRENCHES FITTING IT SNUGLY AGAINST THE

SOLL. MAKE SURE MO GAPS EXIST BETWEEN THE SOIL AMD THE STRAW.

WATILE. USL A STRAKGHT BAR TO DRVE HOLES THROUGH THE WATTLE

AND INTO THE SQL FOR THE WODDEN STAKES,

. DRIVE THE STAKE THROUGH THE PREFARED HOLE INTO THE SOIL. LEAVE
ONLY ONE OR TWO INCHES OF STAKE EXPOSED ABOVE WATILE. IF USING
WILLOW STAKES REFER 0 USDA SOIL CONSERVATION SERWICE TECHNICAL
GUIDE. BIIENGINEERING, FOR GUIDELINES TO PREPARING LIVE WILLOW
MATERIAL.

. INSTALL STAKES AT LEAST EVERY FOUR FEET APART THROUGH WATILE.
ADDITIONAL STAKES MAY BE DRIVEN ON T+E DOWNSLOFE SIDE OF THE
TRENCHES ON HIGHLY EROSIVE OR VERY STEEF SLOPES.

INSTALLATION AND WMAINTENANCE

. INSPECT THE STRAW WATTLE AN THE SLORES AFTER SIGNIFICANT STORWS.
MAXE SURE THE WATTLES ARE IN CONTACT WITH THE SOUL.

REPAIR ANY RILLS OF GULLIES PROWFILY.

RESEED OR REPLANT VEGETATION IF HECESSARY UNTIL THE SLOPE IS
STABIZED,

g -

P

»

~

FIBER ROLLS PART 2

NTS

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

»

@

~

»

S

SITE HOUSEKEEPING NOTES

MATERILS

. THE ERDSION CONTROL PLANS N THIS SET SHALL BE REVIEWED AND ar

THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMEMCEMENT OF WORK.

. NO LAND CLEARING, GRADING OR EXCAVATION SHALL BE DONE BETWEEM OCTOBER 1STH

ANO APRIL 15TH. ANY DEVIATION FROW THIS CONDITION REQINRES REVIEW AND
APPROVAL OF A SEPARATE WINTER EROSION CONTROL PLAN @Y ENVIRONWENTAL PLARNING
PRIOR 1O BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
IMPLEMENTING AND MANNTAINING SITE EROSION CONTROL AT ALL TMES.

TT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBIUTY OF THE OWHER AMD THE PERMITTEE TO ENSURE THAT
EROSION DOES WOT OCCUR FROM ANY ACTIVITY DURING OR AFTER PROJECT
CONSTRUCTION, _ ADOITIONAL MEASURES, BEVOND THASE SPECIFIED, WAY BE REQURED BY
THE PLANNING DIRECTOR AS DEEWED NECESSARY TO CONTROL ACCELERATED EROSION.

. PRIOR TO ANY FORECAST RAIN AKD AWYTWIL BETWEEN OCTOBLR 15 ARD APRIL 15, AT

THE END OF EACH WORKDAY, AT THE EMD OF EACH WORKWEEK, TME DEVELOFER SHALL
INPLEMENT ALL TEMPORARY MEASURES NECESSARY TO PREVEW] EROSION AND SILTATION,
UNTIL THE PROJECT HAS GEEN FINAUZED. THESE MEASURES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT
BE LMITED TO, DIRECT SEEIKNG OF THE AFFECTED AREAS, STRAW MULCHING, AND/OR
IRSTALLATICN OF 'STRAW BALES DAMS/SILT FENCES.

+ DURING CONSTRUCTION, NO TURGID WATER SHALL BE PERMITTED T0 LEAVE THE STE. USE

OF SILT AND GREASE TRAPS, FILIER BERMS, HAY BALES OR SILT FEWCES SHALL BE USED
TO PREVENT SUCH DISCHARGE.

ALL AREAS O~ AND OFF~SITE EXPOSED OURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, IF NOF
PERUANENTLY LANDSCAPED PER PLAN, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY MULCHING AND/OR
SEEDING WITH ANNUAL WINTER QAALEY.

. ALL EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOYED T0 AN APPROVED DISPOSAL SITE OR

DISPOSED OF ON-SITE (N A MANNER THAT WILL NOT CAUSE EROSION.

ANY MATERIAL STOCKPILED, FOR LONGER THAN 14 DAYS, DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL
BE COVERED WiTH PLASTIC,

SHALL B MAINTAINED FOR AT LEAST ONE WINTER LNTIL PERUANENT PROTECTION 1S
ESTABRISHED.

. EXPOSED SOIL ON SLOPES GREATER THAN 20X SHALL BE SEEDED, COVERED WITH 2

INCHES OF STRAW, AND AN EROSIOM CONTROL BLANKET. THE ERGSION CONTROL
BLANKET SHALL BE STAKED W PLACE.

- (IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO SEE THAT ADNTIONAL MEASURES,

NECESSARY 7O CONTROL SITE EROSKON AND PREVENT SEDIMENT TRANSPORT OFF-SITE
ARE IMPLEWENTED.

ALL SPILS AND/OR LEAKS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY CLEANED LP

m
:
}
§

CRUSHED AGGREGATE GREATER THAN 3~
BUT SWALLER THAH &°

£

FILTER FABRIC

2 men accsan, e s
127 MIN, UNLESS OTHERWISE e T s 00 Ak
SPECIFIED &Y A SOU INGHMEER d
L wen e o e, w st 2 o
QA B il i Com T,
SECTION 8-8 T A3 WD Al D SN T
@ e b

NTS

NOTE:
CONSTRUCT SEDIMENT BARRIER
AND CHANNEL RUNOFF TO

E

] A SEDIMENT TRAPFING DEVICE
33
g s
M e | Wi as
5 [REQUIRED TO

2| 1A% 3 | ACCOMMODATE
&l (TIAPATED
=| 50 RAFFIC

7 TEMPORARY PIPE Culvert LB

AS NLEOSD
[ 25 MiN

0R FOUR TIMES THE CIRCUMFERENCE
MATCH  OF THE LARGEST CONSTRUCTION VEMICLE TIRE,
EXISTING WHICHEVER 15 GREATER
GRADE
RUMBLE PAD WAY BE USED AS A
SUBSTITUTE FOR CHUSHED
AGGREGATE SUBJECT T0 THE

APPROVAL FROM THE COUNTY

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE PART 1
NTS

CONSTRUCTION SPECICATIONS:

- THE AGGREGATE SIZE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE PAD SHALL BE 2-3 INCH (S0~75 MM)
STONE. PUACE THE GRAVEL T0 THE SPECIFIC GRADE AND DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON ThE
PLANS, AND SOOTH IT.

. THE THICKNESS OF THE FAD SHALL NOT GE LLSS THAN 6 INCHES (152 W), USE
GEOTENTILE FABRICS, IF NECESSARY, TO WFROVE STABIUTY OF THE FOUNDATION [N
LOCATIONS SUBJECT TO SEEPAGE OR HIGH WATER TABLE.

. THE WIDTH OF THE PAD SHALL MOT BE LESS THAN THE FULL WIDTH OF ALL POINTS OF
WHGRESS OR EGRESS AND IN ANY CASE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 12 FEET (3.6 W)
WIOE.

. THE LENGT OF THE PAD SHALL BE AS REQUIRED, BUT NOT LESS THAN 50 FEET (15.2
u).

. LOCATE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES AND EXITS TO LUSIT SEDRIENT LEAVING THE SITE

AND 0 PROVIDE FOR WAXWUM UTILITY BY ALL COMSTRUCTION VEHICLES. AVOID

ENTRANCES WHICH HAVE STEEP GRADES AND ENTRANCES AT CURVES IN PUBLIC ROADS.

THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAITAINED [N A CONDITION THAT WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR

FLOWING OF SEDIVENT ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS~OF-WAY. THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIOIC T0P

DRESSING WITH ADDITIOKAL STONE AS CONDITIONS DIMAND, AND REPAIR AND/OR

WANTENANCE OF ANY MEASURES USED 10 TRAP SEDIMENT.

. ALL SEDINENT SPULED, DROPPED, WASWED OR TRACKED ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS=DF-WAY
SHALL BE REWOVED INMEDIATELY.

. PROVIDE DRAINAGE 10 CARRY WATER T0'4 SEGIMENT TRAP OR OTHER SUTABLE OUTLET.

. WHEN NECESSART, WHEELS SHALL BE CLEANED TO REMOVE SEDIMENT PRIOR 10

w ow o
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WATERCOURSE THROUGH USE OF SAND BAGS, GRAVEL. STRAW BALES, OR OTHER
APFROVED WETHODS.

HSPECTION AND MANNTENANCE:

11. MAINTAIN THE GRAVEL PAD 1N A CONDITION TO PREVENT NUD OR SEDIMENT FROM
LEAVING THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

12. REPLACE GRAVEL MATERAL WHEN SURFACE VOIDS ARE VISIELE,

13, ATTER EACH RAINFALL, INSPECT ANY STRUCTURE LSID TO TRAP SEDIMENT AND CLEAK IT
QUT AS NECESSARY.

14. IMMEDIATELY REWOVE ALL OBJECTIONABLE WATERWALS SPILLED, WASHED, OR TRACKED
az~3 FUBLIC ROADWAYS. REMOVE ALL SEDIMENT DEPOSITED ON PAVED ROADWAYS
WITHIN 24 HOURS.

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE PART 2
NTS

MIRATL 1408 3
. FILTER FABRIC| .7 CATCH BAsiM

INSPECTION AND WAINTENANCE;

. FILTER FABRIC BARRIERS SHALL B INSPECTED WEEKLY
AFTER EACH SIGNIFICANT STORM = I INCH RAINFALL
Mﬁx WM) IN 24 HOUR PERIOD. ANY REQUIRED

EPAIRS SHALL BE MADC MIMEDIATELY.

. SEDIMENT SHOULD BE REMOVED WHEN IT REACHES 3°
MAXIUMW HEIGHT. AT THAT TINE INSPECT THE FILTER
WATERIAL FOR TEARS AND CLEAN OR REPLACE AS
REQUIRED.

. THE REMOYED SEDIMFNT SHALL BE OISTRIBUTED
EVENLY ACROSS AREAS DN-SITE, CONFORM WITH THE
EXISTING GRADE AND BE REVEGETATED OR OTHERWISE
STABIUZED PER EROSION CONTROL NOTES.

»

“

CATGH BASIN PROTECTION

NTS

AL LOOSE STOCKPILED CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS THAT ARE MOT ACTIVELY
BEING USED (LE. SCHL, SPOILS, AGGREGATE, FLY-ASH, STUCCO, HYDRATED
UUE, ETC} SHALL BE COVERED AND BERMED.

AL CHEWICAS SHALL BE STORED IN WATERTIGHT CONTAINERS (WITH
APPROPRIATE SECONDARY COTAINMENT T0 FREVENT ANY SPILLAGE OR
LEAKAGE} OR (N A SFORAGE SHED (COMPLETELY ENCLOSED).

*  EXPOSURE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 1O PRECIPTATION SHALL BE
MINMIZED, THIS DGES NOT INCLUDE WATERIALS AND FQUIPMENT THAT ARE
DESIGNED TO BE OUTOQORS AND LXPOSED TO ENVIRCNMENTAL CONDITIONS
(L. POLES, EQUPMENT PADS, CABNETS, CONDUCTORS, INSULATORS,
BRICKS, ETC).

BEST MAMAGEMENT PRACTICES TO PREVENT THE OFF-SITE TRACKING OF
LDOSE CONSTRUCTION AND LAMDSCAPE WATERIALS SHALL BE INPLEMENTED.

WASTE WANAGEMENT

*  DISPOSAL OF ANY RINSE OR WASH WATERS OR WATERWLS ON IMPERVIOUS
OR PERVIOUS SITE SURFACES OR INTO TE STORM DRAIM SYSTEM SHALL
BE PREVENTED.

SAMITATION FACIUTIES SHALL BE CONTAINED (E.G. PORTABLE TOLETS) {0
PREVENT DISCHARCES OF POLLUTANTS TO THE STORM WATER DRANAGE
SYSTEM OR RECEIVING WATER, AND SHALL BE LACATED A MIMNUM 20
FEET AWAY FROM AN INLET, STREET OR ORIVEWAY, STREAM, RIPARIAN
AREA OR OTHER DRAINAGE FACILITY.

« SANMATION FAGRITIES SHALL Bf INSPECTED REGULARLY FOR LEAKS AND
SPILLS AMD CLEANED OR REPLACED AS NECESSARY.

COVER WASTE DISPOSAL CONTAINERS AT THE END OF EVERY BUSINESS
DAY AKD DURING A RAN EVENT.

DISCHARGES FROM WASTE DISPOSAL CONTAINERS TO THE STORM WATER
ORABAGE SYSTEM OR RECENING WATER SHALL BE PREVENTED,

- STOCKPUED WASTE MATERML SHALL BE CONIAMNED AND SECURELY
PROTECTED FROM WIND AND RAIN AT ALL TMES UNLESS ACTIVELY BEG
usED,

PROCEDURES THAT EFFECTIVELY ADDRESS HAZARDOUS AND

SPALS SHALL BE AND
MATERIALS FOR CLEANUP OF SPILLS SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON STIE AND
THAT SPHLS AND LEAKS SHALL BE CLEANED UP IMMEDIATELY AND
CISPOSED OF PROPERLY; AND

+ COMCRETE WASHOUT AREAS AND OTHER WASHOUT AREAS THAT MAY
CONTAIN ADDITIONAL FODLLUTANTS SHALL BE CONTAINED SO THERE IS NO
DISCHARGL INTO THE UNDERLYING SOIL AND ONTO THE SURRQUNOING
AREAS,

VEHICAE STORAGE AND MANTENANCE

MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEW 10 PREVENT OIL, GREASE, OR FUEL 10 LEAK

N TO THE GROUND, SIORM DRAINS OR SURFACE WATERS.

= ALL EQUIPMENT OR VEHICLES, WHICH ARE TO OF FUELED, MAINTAINED AND
STORED ONSITE SHALL BE IN A DESIGNATED AWEA FITTED WITH
APPROFRIATE BMPs.

*  LEAKS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY CLEANED AND LEAKED WATERIALS SHALL BE
[KSPOSED OF PROPERLY.

LANDSCAPE MATERIALS

CONTAIN STOCKPILED MATLRALS SUCH AS WULCHES AND TOPSOIL WHEN
THEY ARE 8OT ACTIVELY BEING USED

©  CONTAN FERTRIZERS AND OTHER LANDSCAPE MATERIALS WHEN THEY ARE
NOT ACTVELY BEWG SED.

*  DISCONTINUE THE APPUCATION OF ANY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL
WITHIN 2 DAYS BEFORE A FORECASTED RAN EVENT OR DURING PERODS
OF PRECIFITATION,

= APPLY ERODIBLE LAMDSCAFE WATERIAL AT QUANTITIES AND APPLICATION
RATES ACCORTING 1O MAMUFACTURE RECOMMENDATIONS OR BASED ON
ﬂ_ﬁ%x SPECIFICATIONS BY KNOWLEOGEABLE AND EXPERIENCED RELD
NNEL.

*  STACK ERODIBLE LANDSCAFE MATERIAL ON PALLETS AND COVERING OR
STORMNG SUCH MATERIALS WHEN NOT BEING USED OR APPLIED.

EXHIBIT J
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EROSION CONTROL NOTES AND DETALS
DAPC, LLC HARBOR HOUSE

380 LAKE AVENUE, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA
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NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

i

FAX (830 4261753

wwiflandseglasors.com

TE 35

6300 SOQUEL AVE, BUITE 101
BANTA

EX BULDING

CIVA ENGINEERING n LAND PLANNMNG = BTAUCTURAL DEBIGN

S8

DAPC, LLC HARBOR HOUSE
380 LAKE AVENUE, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA

EROSION CONTROL PLAN

PRELIMINARY
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FIBER ROLLS PER KOTE 1. Z
ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING SSTRATED adEa [ % 2
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ o e LATCH BASIN PROTECTION . =
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 355 5F ) PER ROTE 1. 0 a8
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TABILZED GONSTRUCTION
NTRANCE PER MOTE 1.
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NOTES: v . . C3.1

1. SEE EROSION CONTROL WOTES AND DETAILS SHEET AS PART OF THIS PLAN SET. ORAPHC SCALE: 1 INCH = 3 FLET
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e REDUD. TOR RAL
ﬁ  REDWD. LaTice
k— 1o reouD. moamn

N BOARD FENCE
f— 4x4 REDUD. PoBT

[=]

f—— xi REOUD. pOTT. RAR.
4725 REOUD, SKIRT

3.0 mecup, |
Faer )

20
forecaca|

cormeE
CAMERETE)

FENCE DETAIL

altg

A

M PLANT LI8T:

PLANTING NOTES:

THE FLANTNG £LAN 18 DIASRATTATIC ONLY.
THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL PLANT MATERIAL
SHALL BE DETERWED N THE FIELD,

THE CONTRAZTOR BHALL VEREY THAT THE 0IL
1O BE LANTEL 15 NATIVE AND PREE FROH ANT

ALL HEW PLANTING AREAD SALL RECEVE A7 INCH
LATER CF NTROGEN FORTFIED UoOD RESIDUAL, FLL
N TG & DECTH OF & NCHE® AND FIE GRADE.

LDUTe AT THE IO ox PG, BEeRleD £ E BATKRIL
Fix AT WAL TE DEPTH O THE | TASLET QLSITES
IZ5 A NDICATED ON THE ON THE FLANTONG DETAILS,
ATERFHE GRADNG, AN FLANIIG, (PRIOR 10 T0P DRESSING WU MLGY
A PRE-EFERGENT HEREICDE SHULL 55 4PLIED AT A RATE 41D

ALL PLANT MATERIAL AIBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE APPROVED
BY THE GUNERS OR THE LANDBCAPE ARGHITECT.

LAUN HEADERS BHALL | NCH THCK PLASTIC GOMEGSITION.
STARE AND SFLICE 10 ACHIEVE SMOGTH RADMSES,

AL PLANT PATERIALS SHALL BIE I A HEALTHY. VKIOROUS AND DISEASE
PREE CODITON R PLANT STE GHALL BE PRORGHRIIINAL 10 TiE COTAVER
IZE SPECIIED, BLANTA NOT IEETING HESE REGUIREMENTS GL ).
PBE REFULED, EVEN FF ALREADY BLANTED

BALDERS S4ALL BE 5T WTK 13 OF THE BOWLDER BLRED,

IRRIGATI TES:

THE IRRISATION STOTEN SHALL B DEBGNED 10 CRERATE
A STATIC PREACURE CF 60 PSI PROVIDED BY TIE CITY.
£ ADISCKSPANCT £xi18 PLEALE KOTFY THE LANDIGARE

THE IRRIGATICN SYETEM SHALL P8 INSTALLED N COMPLIANCE
WTH ALL LOCAL COORS.

REMGTE CONTROL VALVES SHALL BE NSTALLED FLUSH IATH
NS GRIDE AD SO PE NBTALLED W FLAING AREAS LY.

UBERE T PASSES NDER DRNING SORAGES, 41D UALKS ROVDE
FVC SLEEVES.

CENTRACTOR SHALL CONIY THE LOCATICN G ALL UTLTES A
NOERCROIND STALCTUNES PRicR 10 EXCAVATION CF TRINCAES.
CONTRACTOR 10 REFAR ANY DAMAGES CAED BY. Cfe CURTES
THE PERFONHANCE CF 1i8 UORK, AT NG EXTRA CORT 10 THE GLMER.

REPLACEMENT TREES: SIZE__QTT.
TV Aexciiun Callcreica 5 Calitoms Buckaye Bad. 7
SHRUBS.

1 PITICSFORN LRDWATI  VIGTOIAN BOX SGA T
7 BUDDLEJA DAVIDII BUTTERFLT BuSH s5GA. o
3 ECHIUM CANDIC.ANS FRIDE OF MADERA  bGAL 2
4 OLEA LI OLLE DUWARF OLIVE 5GAL ©
5 CEANOTHIS ConcHA' CALF.LILAC 5GAL 2
& THUA EMERALD' ARECRITAE e o
1 CisTus PURPUREUS ROCKROSE 5GAL 1B
£ HETEROMELES CALFORNCA  TOTON 5GAL B
S LANTANA PEACE' YELLOW MAGENTA  5GAL. I
@ SALIVA PING, ORANGE, BLUE 5GAL. ©
Il ROSA ICEBERG' UHITE JCEBERG ROSE 5GAL B
12 PRNAG (AUROCERASUS  ENGLISH LAUREL BGAL ©
13 TRACHELOSFERMIE JASNOIDES  STAR JASHINE sGAL N
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